BAC RESOLUTION
Declaring The Lowest Calculated Responsive Bidder
and
Recommending Its Contract Award

RESOLUTION NO.2020-031

Project “PROCUREMENT OF THREE (3) UNITS SHEET METAL ROLLER”
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC): Php3,780,000.00

Pre-procurement Conference: Oct. 9,2020; 9AM

Pre-bid Conference: Oct. 22,202 0; 9AM Opening

of Bids: Nov. 5, 2020; 9AM

Whereas, the Metals Industry Research and Development Center (MIRDC) posted
the Invitation to Bid for the above project on Oct. 14, 2020 in the Philippine Government
Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), Metals Industry Research and
Development Center (MIRDC) website and conspicuous places at the premises of the DOST
Bicutan, Taguig City continuously for 20 days;

Whereas, a pre-bid conference was conducted on Oct. 22, 2020 and attended by the
following bidders: Edman Machtools Inc., Gecar Machine Solutions Inc., Hytec Power Inc.,
Hinoki Global Inc., Humil International Inc., Mesco, Inc., and Techline Inc;

Whereas, in response to the invitation, the following bidders signified their intention to
join the bidding and subsequently purchased the bidding documents: Gecar Machine Solutions,
Inc., Hytec Power Inc., Hinoki Global Inc., Humil International Inc., and Scuderia Enterprise;

Whereas, the opening of bids was held on Nov. 5, 2020 at the MIRDC Mercury
Conference Room, 3rd Floor, Gold Building, MIRDC Compound, Gen. Santos Ave., Bicutan,
Taguig City. It was conducted in a mixed platform, physically and by video conferencing
(zoom);

Whereas, HINOKI INTERNATIONAL was disqualified because the single largest
completed contract it declared was not similar to the contract to be bid. Also, it did not state its
compliance against the individual parameter of the Technical Specifications. Thus, the BAC
did not proceed to open their financial proposal;

Whereas, the following bidders were able to comply with the technical / eligibility
requirements, hence, their financial proposals were opened and read to wit:

{ Bidder Amount of Bid as Read |
~S»cu§_i<;7rj§7§n_trerprises Php§ ,180,000.00

Php3,498,000.00

"H)‘/tec Power Inc.



Gecar Machine Solutions, Inc. Php3,510,150.00
Humil International Php3,735,000.00

Whereas, SCUDERIA ENTERPRISES being the lowest calculated bid was scheduled
for post-qualification;

Whereas, after verifying, validating and ascertaining its documents, SCUDERIA
ENTERPRISES. passed all the criteria for post-qualification;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, pursuant to Section 34.4 of R.A. 9184, to declare
SCUDERIA ENTERPRISES. as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder and to
recommend to HOPE that the contract for the “PROCUREMENT OF THREE (3) UNITS
SHEET METAL ROLLER” be awarded to SCUDERIA ENTERPRISES at its
submitted/calculated bid price.

SIGNED in Bicutan, Taguig City this 24" November 2020

MERCEDITA G. ABUTAL A/]j XIE HAZEL C. VELUZ
BAC Vid!

BAC Chair hair
MMEY¥ N. CORONA
BAC Member
"
ISIDRO D. MILLO OSRIC PRIMO BERN A. QUIBOT

BAC Member TWG Member

A\\
[ =S

(RIPOSQ RONI{E S. ALAMON
Member TWG Member

AGUSTI .[FUDOLIG
Project/Leader’

Approved () / Disapproved ( )

Approved on



